Disassembly
Disassembling the Base Unit

These are the directions for disassembling the base unit. You will need a 6mm Nut Driver, a medium size "+" Screw driver, a chip tool and wire cutters.

These directions are to disassemble the complete unit and will be cross-referenced to Section 7 for the replacement of component parts.
Remove Battery Module

1. Slide the latch lock in direction of the arrow. Battery module will pop-up automatically.

2. Now, gently pull the module out of its housing.
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Remove ODD (CD-ROM/DVD-ROM/CD-RW…) Module

1. Slide the latch lock in direction of the arrow. Gently pull the module out of its housing.
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Remove HDD Module

1. Turn the power off and turn the notebook upside down with the back facing you. Remove 1 screws (M2.5X 3).
2. To draw out on the HDD module.

3. Remove 4 screws (M3.0X4) on the HDD carrier.

4. Remove the HDD shield.

[image: image3.jpg]



Remove DDR RAM

1. Remove 2 screws (M2.5X3) holding Ram door in place.Gently pick Ram door up.

2. Unlock the DDR  SODIMM then pick it up.
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Remove Keyboard

1.Remove the strip cover.
2.Remove 2 screws (M2.5X3).

3.Turn over keyboard in place 

4.Disconnect the keyboard FPC connector from mother board. 
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Remove Thermal Module and CPU

For a start Remove Keyboard 

1. Remove 1 screw (M2.5X3), and remove power botton.

2. Remove 1 screw (M2.5X15), and disconnect power PCB. 

3. Remove 1 safety screw (M2.5X6) on the Thermal plate, and remove wireless door

and Thermal plate.

4. Use the opposite direction release 4 Thermal screws. (M2.5X6) 
5. Disconnect the Thermal module cable.

6. Disassembly the Thermal module,use “-“ screw driver disassembly the CPU.
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Remove LCD Module
For a start remove thermal module
1. Remove 1 screw (M2.5X3) on co-axial cable.

2. Disconnect the co-axial cable.
3.Disassemble the amte wire conn and release ante wire

4. Remove 4 screws(M2.5X6).

5. Disassembly the LCD module from logic base.
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Disassemble the Display and Inverter Board

For a start Remove LCD Module

1. Remove 2 screws pads and 2 rubber pads.
2. Remove 4 screws(M2.5X6)holding the LCD bezel in place.

3. Remove LCD Bezel.

4. Remove 1 screws (M2.5X3) mounting the inverter board.
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7. Remove 2 screws (M2.5X6) mounting the LCD panel subassembly on LCD cover.

8. Disassembly LCD panel subassembly from LCD cover. 

9. Disconnect the coxial cable connector from the LCD. 

10. Disconnect the LCD high voltage cable and FPC from the inverter board.
11. Remove 4 or 8 screws (M2.0X3.0FP) mounting the LCD panel on LCD hinge brackets.
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Remove Logic Upper

For a start to remove LCD . 
1. Remove screws.
2. Remove 5 screws (A:M2.5X11, B:M2.5X3, C:M2.5X6)
3. Disassembly Touch Pad FPC, speaker cable.
4. Logic upper to separate.
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Remove Touch Pad board

For a start to remove LCD upper.
1. Disconnection the FPC 

2.To tear open the adhesive tape.

3. Remove 4 screws (A:M2.5X4, B:M2.5X3)

4. Separate upper support.
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Remove Speaker

For a start to remove Touch pad.
1. Remove 2 screws (M2.5X3).

2. Turn over and remove 4 screws (M2.5X6). 
3. Disassembly saddle L & R.
4. Remove 5 screws (M2.5X3). 

5. Remove up shield and disassembly speaker.
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Remove Mother Board
For a start to remove logic upper

1. Remove 1 screws (M2.5X4) holding IO shield.

2. Disconnect the LED FPC and Bridge Battery cable.

3. Disassemble mother board from main frame.
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Remove VGA Board
For a start remove Logic upper.
Disassembly VGA board.
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